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Proposed Conservation Repairs, Dunure Harbour, Dunure

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

6464/DH/01 Harbour Plan
6464/DH/02 West Harbour Wall Elevations
6464/DH/03 Harbour Wall North Elevations
6464/DH/04 Harbour Wall South & West Elevations (As Existing)
6464/DH/04 Harbour Wall South & West Elevations (As Proposed)
Outline Scope of Works Document
Selected Photographs

Structural Engineer's Design Information

Figure 7.2 Option 1A - Section Through Mass Concrete Wall

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

Scottish Lime Centre Trust Report

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

881,271.27£           n/a 100.00%

881,271.27£           100.00%

3 Assumptions

3.1

4 Exclusions

4.1

a. asbestos removal (if any);

b. site investigation costs;

Whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain and 
difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile and prone to significant 
fluctuation within short periods of time, which may potentially have an inflationary effect on the figures reported.

Conversion Repairs (Refer to Appendix A)

Total

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 4th Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description Cost/m2Cost %

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -
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c. abnormal ground conditions;

d. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

e. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

f. loose fixtures and fittings; 

g. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

h. surveys;

i. any issues or additional works arising from the archaeologist and ecologist watching briefs

j. any additional strengthening works required to accommodate the proposed new concrete walkway

k. statutory approvals;

l. professional fees;

m. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

13 October 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT
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Appendix A - Conversion Repairs

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

WORK TO EXISTING BUILDINGS

Minor Demolition and Alteration works

C DOWNTAKING / ALTERATION OF EXISTING
C.1 General protection and methods for removal work, including 

temporary propping incl
C.2 Attendance of archaeologist on watching brief for removal of 

concrete surfaces and wall sections on harbour south side, 
potentially 5 days £4,800.00

C.3 Attendance of ecologist on watching brief for consolidation 
work of West breakwater, potentially 2 days £1,800.00

C.4 Break up and remove exisitng concrete surface finish on 
West wall Landing, allow 45sqm £1,350.00

C.5 Break out exisitng 4no. concrete steps giving access to the 
West quay £900.00

C.6 Break up and remove existing concrete surface finish on 
South side quayside,including fish landing lower area and 
steps,  and harbour wall 1.5m edge strip, allow 250sqm. 
Work to be monitored by archaeologists and findings 
recorded. 

£15,000.00
C.7 Break up and remove existing concrete surface finish on 

East side quayside   and harbour wall 1.5m edge strip, allow 
80sqm. incl

D CONSERVATION REPAIR MASONRY WORK 

D1 HARBOUR WEST WALL & LANDING
D1.1 Localised area of rake out for repointing as shown on 

drawings, allow 50 sqm £2,000.00
D1.2 Repair 2no. Cracks in cast concrete top section with 

Foscrete resin system £1,000.00
D1.3 localised individual indenting of sandstone in upper wall 

courses, allow 10 sqm £6,000.00
D1.4 localised individual indenting of basalt in lower wall courses, 

and consolidation of small areas of collapse with salvaged 
stone for pinnings, allow10 sqm £7,000.00

D1.5 Repointing areas of pointing related to repairs and 
consolidation with lime mortar, allow 50sqm £3,000.00

D1.6 Check all existing mooring ring fixings in cast concrete top 
section and rebed / refix, allow 20% £1,000.00

D1.7 Check all exisitng ladder fixings in cast concrete top section 
and harbour wall and rebed / refix, allow 20% £1,000.00

D1.8 Replace concrete finished surface on Landing, allow 45sqm 
of 150mm thick concrete cast slab with reinforcement mesh 
and textured finish £3,937.50

D1.9 Repair the stone and concrete steps from the harbourside to 
the sand bed of the harbour, allow for breaking out and 
reforming 4no. Steps in cast concrete £2,500.00

D2 HARBOUR WEST QUAY
D2.1 Grout the holes and broken surface of the existing concrete 

screed finish over masonry  sloping quay, allow 100sqm £10,000.00

D3 LIGHTHOUSE
D3.1 Rake out existing cement mortar £0.00
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Appendix A - Conversion Repairs

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

D3.2 Dismantle stonework of lighthouse down to base level and 
set aside for assessment, each stone marked and numbered 
for sequence and measured for new templates. Assume 
stone from roll moulding and above will be retained for re-
construction. Other stone to be set aside for cutting smaller 
indents and pinnings, possibly 30% use. £99,500.00

D3.3 Provide new sandstone blocks cut to match original sizes for 
walling up to underside of roll moulding, including lintols to 
opening. incl

D3.4 Assess extent of indent blocks required for roll mouding 
carved to match and wall head above, assume 15% of 
stonework will require indents, utilise salvaged stone where 
possible, allow 50% incl

D3.5 Re-construct tower with new lime mortar bedding incl
D3.6 Point inside of tower wall with lime mortar incl
D3.7 Point exterior of tower with lime mortar incl
D3.8 provide lead dpc below wallhead copestones incl
D3.9 provide stainless steel grille to top opening incl
D3.10 Floor: replace exisitng stone paving inside tower with new 

slabs incl

D4 OCCULOR WALL
D4.1 Occulor wall; rake out existing cement mortar both sides £1,584.00
D4.2 Occulor wall: consolidate stone wall and wallhead with 

indents where required utilising salvaged stone, allow for 
15% indent £7,376.00

D4.3 Occulor wall: point walling both side with lime mortar £2,376.00

D5 WEST BREAKWATER
D5.1 Re-position basalt blocks back into position to consolidate 

the breakwater edge, allow for 25% repair, half of which to 
be new blocks  - dry fit and no mortar. Reclaim the blocks 
washed out in close proximity and dispersed by the sea £35,800.00

D6 HARBOUR SOUTH WALL
D6.1 Localised area of rake out for repointing as shown on 

drawings, allow 30 sqm £1,200.00
D6.2 localised individual indenting of sandstone in upper wall 

courses, allow 10sqm £6,000.00
D6.3 localised individual indenting of basalt in lower wall courses, 

and consolidation of small areas of collapse with salvaged 
stone for pinnings, allow 3 sqm £2,400.00

D6.4 Repointing areas of pointing related to repairs and 
consolidation with lime mortar, allow 30sqm £1,800.00

D6.5 Check all existing mooring ring fixings in cast concrete top 
section and rebed / refix, allow 20% £1,600.00

D6.6 Check all existing ladder fixings in cast concrete top section 
and harbour wall and rebed / refix, allow 20% £1,500.00

D6.7 Repair the  concrete steps and landing  from the harbourside 
to the rock base £5,000.00

D7 HARBOUR EAST WALL
D7.1 Localised area of rake out for repointing as shown on 

drawings, allow 20 sqm £800.00
D7.2 Repointing areas of pointing related to repairs and 

consolidation with lime mortar, allow 20sqm £1,200.00
D7.3 Check all existing mooring ring fixings in cast concrete top 

section and rebed / refix, allow 20% £1,000.00
D7.4 Check all existing ladder fixings in cast concrete top section 

and harbour wall and rebed / refix, allow 20% £1,000.00
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Appendix A - Conversion Repairs

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

D8 HARBOUR NORTH WALL / PROJECTING PIER
D8.1 Localised area of rake out for repointing as shown on 

drawings, to both sides of wall and around pier end, allow 
275 sqm £11,000.00

D8.2 localised individual indenting of sandstone in upper wall 
courses on South side of harbour wall and North side of pier 
protection wall, allow 10sqm £8,500.00

D8.3 localised individual indenting of basalt in lower wall courses, 
and consolidation of small areas of collapse with salvaged 
stone for pinnings, allow 5 sqm £4,000.00

D8.4 Repointing areas of pointing related to repairs and 
consolidation with lime mortar, allow 275 sqm £16,500.00

D8.5 Check all existing mooring ring fixings in cast concrete top 
section and rebed / refix, allow 20% £1,200.00

D8.6 Check all existing ladder fixings in cast concrete top section 
and harbour wall and rebed / refix, allow 20% £1,000.00

D8.7 Concrete surface repairs to pier £10,000.00

D9 NORTH BREAKWATER
D9.1 Replace lost basalt blocks back into position on the south 

facing side and sea return at west end to consolidate the 
breakwater edge, allow for 25% repair,   - dry fit and no 
mortar. £35,800.00

F NEW CONCRETE AND MASONRY CONSTRUCTION 

F1 WEST QUAY WALKWAY
F1.1 Construct reinforced mass concrete wave barrier and 

walkway along length of the west quay to give access to the 
lighthouse and with 2no. Steps to the  Landing. £118,800.00

Q PAVING / GROUND SURFACES

Q1 SOUTH HARBOUR PICNIC AREA
Q1.1 Lay natural granite square cobbles to picnic area surface on 

blinded hardcore bed and cement grout joints. Allow 250sqm
£52,500.00

Q2 SOUTH HARBOUR FISH LANDING 
Q2.1 Replace concrete finished surface on Fish Landing area, 

allow 25sqm of 150mm thick concrete cast slab with 
reinforcement mesh and textured finish and cast 4no new 
steps £6,781.25

Q3 HARBOUR PERIMETER EDGE
Q3.1 Lay natural granite square cobbles to edge of harbour wall, 

1.5m wide,  on blinded hardcore bed and cement grout 
joints. Allow 160sqm to South side and East side of harbour £67,425.00

Q4 NORTH QUAY TRAILER YARD
Q4.1 Lay MOT type 2 hardcore and tarmac scalpings as a surface 

on top of breakwater for boat trailer parking area, allow 750 
sqm £15,000.00

N STREET FURNITURE

N1 BOLLARDS
N1.1 Repair 1no. Exisitng steel bollard and replace 3no. Bollards 

with new traditional pattern steel bollards to match £2,650.00
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Appendix A - Conversion Repairs

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

N2 PICNIC BENCHES
N2.1 provide 4no. Timber picnic benches to South and West 

harbour side £1,800.00

N3 BARRIERS
N3.1 Replace sections of protective galvanised steel barriers to 

edge of harbour on South west corner, allow for 20 linear 
metres £6,750.00

N4 PLANTERS
N4.1 provide 8no. Half barrel timber planters to south west cornr 

of harbour £2,000.00

N5 LIGHTS / STREET LIGHTS
N5.1 Allow for 8no. Traditional pattern street lamps with LED 

fittings, including necessary wiring and connection with 
public street lighting £29,000.00

N6 SIGNAGE
N6.1 Renew safety signage, allow for 4no. Signs £1,000.00

N7 HERITAGE INTERPRETATION BOARDS
N7.1 Renew heritage information boards, allow for 6no. £4,500.00

Z OTHER ALLOWANCES
Z.1 Allowance for selected refurbishment work to the 

Harbourmaster's Office £15,000.00
Z.2 Allowance for selected refurbishment work to the small 

Fishing Stores £10,000.00
Z.3 Allowance for selected refurbishment work to the Stores and 

Toilets £15,000.00

£667,629.75
Add
Preliminaries 20.00% £133,525.95

£801,155.70
Add
Contingencies 10.00% £80,115.57

£881,271.27

7 Work to existing buildings

7 Work to existing buildings - 
TOTAL
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FOUNDATIONS for RECOVERY 

APPENDIX C Project Detailed Construction Cost reports 
  

.1 Dunure Harbour 
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North Carrick Community Benefit Company

Proposed New Heritage Centre

Castle Road

Dunure

QUANTITY SURVEYOR

Armour Construction Consultants
65 King Street, Kilmarnock KA1 1PT

Tel Nr: 01563-522223
E-mail: kilmarnock@armour.co.uk

29 August 2022

RH/8035A

STAGE 1 COST ESTIMATE



Proposed New Heritage Centre, Castle Road, Dunure

Stage 1 Cost Estimate
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Proposed New Heritage Centre, Castle Road, Dunure

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

PL 01 Site Plan as Proposed
PL 10 Ground Floor Plan as Proposed
PL 11 3D Cutaway as Proposed
PL 12 Interior Sketch as Proposed
PL 13 Exterior Sketch as Proposed

Otline Elemental Description of Work

Structural Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

N/A

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

2.1

2,300,000.00£        5,750.00£               84.26%

429,581.17£           15.74%

2,729,581.17£        100.00%

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 3rd Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description Cost/m2Cost %

New Build (GIFA: 400m2) (refer to Appendix A)

External Works (refer to Appendix B)

Total
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3 Exclusions

3.1

a.

b. external works outwith the area of paving and decking shown on Drawing PL 10;

c.

d. site investigation costs;

e. abnormal ground conditions;

f. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

g. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

h. audio visual installation (if any);

i. shop fit-out;

j. internal signage;

k. loose fixtures and fittings (internal and external);

l. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

m. surveys;

n. statutory approvals;

o. professional fees;

p. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

connections to surface water and foul water outwith the close proximity of the site boundary (allowed connections 
at site entrance to Castle Road);

29 August 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT

whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain 
and difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile prone to 
significant fluctuation within short periods of time, which potentially having an inflationary effect on the figures 
reported of up to 15%;

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -
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Appendix A - New Build Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

New Building

Cost estimate per m2 analysed for current projects £5,750.00

Cost Estimate of Building 400 m2 £5,750.00 £2,300,000.00

£2,300,000.00
Building Cost, excluding 
Underground Car Park
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works

8.1.1 Site clearance

Removing games area, including all fencing etc

breaking out and removing existing tarmac games area 580 m2 £20.00 £11,600.00

existing fencing (3m high) 103 m £25.00 £2,575.00

existing railings, including equipment etc 103 m £50.00 £5,150.00

Allowance for additional downtakings (part of play area etc) 1 item £2,000.00 £2,000.00

8.1.2 Preparatory groundworks

Forming new site contours and adjusting existing site levels: 
cut and fill; disposal of surplus excavated material off site; 
imported material as required; battering surfaces (allowance) 899 m2 £7.50 £6,742.50

£28,067.50

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings

8.2.1 Roads, paths and pavings

Pavings: stone paving; 50 thick sand bed; 150 thick imported 
Type 1 granular material; all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, compacting etc

Main Entrance 27 m2 £180.00 £4,860.00

side pathways 254 m2 £180.00 £45,720.00

Decking: decking to Cafe Terrace; 100 thick imported Type 1 
granular material; all excavations, disposal of excavated 
material off site, compacting etc 108 m2 £140.00 £15,120.00

8.2.2 Special surfacings and pavings N/A

£65,700.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems

8.3.1 Seeding and turfing

Grassed areas (turf): imported turf; 150 thick imported 
topsoil; grading and levelling; all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, preparing sub-soil etc 232 m2 £19.70 £4,570.40

Maintenance of grassed areas: watering, weedkiller, 
fertiliser, weeding, cutting and re-seeding defective patches; 
for the duration of the defects liability period (52 weeks) 232 m2 £1.20 £278.40

8.3.2 External planting N/A

8.1 Site preparation works

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and 
surfacings
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.3.3 Irrigation systems N/A

£4,848.80

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.4.1 Fencing and railings N/A

8.4.2 Walls and screens N/A

8.4.3 Retaining walls N/A

8.4.3 Barriers and guardrails N/A

£0.00

8.5 External fixtures

8.5.1 Site/street furniture and equipment

Allowance for external signage 1 item £10,000.00 £10,000.00

8.5.2 Ornamental features N/A

£10,000.00

8.6 External drainage

8.6.1 Surface water and foul water drainage

Allowance for surface and foul water drainage

drainage pipes/tracks (around building) 300 m £85.00 £25,500.00

manholes/inspection chambers etc (assumed every 20m) 16 nr £2,000.00 £32,000.00

drainage pipes/tracks from building to final connections 212 m £85.00 £18,020.00

manholes/inspection chambers etc (assumed every 20m) 12 nr £2,000.00 £24,000.00

attenuation of surface water 1 item £25,000.00 £25,000.00

final connection on Castle Road (surface and foul) 2 nr £2,000.00 £4,000.00

8.6.2 Ancillary drainage systems N/A

8.6.3 External chemical, toxic and industrial liquid waste drainage N/A

8.6.2 Land drainage N/A

£128,520.008.6 External drainage

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and 
irrigation systems

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.5 External fixtures
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.7 External services

8.7.1 Water mains supply

8.7.2 Electricity mains supply

8.7.3 External tranformation devices
£100,000.00

8.7.4 Electricity distribution to external plant and equipment

8.7.5 Gas mains supply

8.7.6 Telecommunictaions and other communication system 
connections

8.7.7 External fuel storage and piped distribution systems N/A

8.7.8 External security systems Incl. with Building

8.7.9 External street lighting systems

Allowance for external lighting (on building) 1 item £10,000.00 £10,000.00

8.7.10 Local/district heating installations N/A

8.7.11 Builder's work in connection with external services N/A

£110,000.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings

8.8.1 Minor building works N/A

8.8.2 Ancillary buildings and structures N/A

8.8.3 Underpinning to external site boundary walls N/A

£0.00

8.7 External services

8.8 Minor building works and 
ancillary buildings
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

SUMMARY

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works £28,067.50

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings £65,700.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems £4,848.80

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls £0.00

8.5 External fixtures £10,000.00

8.6 External drainage £128,520.00

8.7 External services £110,000.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings £0.00

£347,136.30

Add
Preliminaries 12.50% £43,392.04

£390,528.34

Add
Contingencies 10.00% £39,052.83

£429,581.17EXTERNAL WORKS TOTAL
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FOUNDATIONS for RECOVERY 

APPENDIX C Project Detailed Construction Cost reports 
  

.1 Dunure Harbour 

.2 Dunure Heritage Centre 

.3 Kennedy Hall 

.4 Kennedy Park/ pathways 

.5 Maidens Community Hub  

.6 Maybole Golf Club and swimming pool 
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North Carrick Community Benefit Company

Proposed Conversion of Premises to Two Holiday Homes
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Dunure

QUANTITY SURVEYOR

Armour Construction Consultants
65 King Street, Kilmarnock KA1 1PT

Tel Nr: 01563-522223
E-mail: kilmarnock@armour.co.uk

14 September 2022

RH/8035F

STAGE 1 COST ESTIMATE



Proposed Conversion of Premises to Two Holiday Homes, Kennedy Hall, Dunure

Stage 1 Cost Estimate
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Proposed Conversion of Premises to Two Holiday Homes, Kennedy Hall, Dunure

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

SK 03 Floor Plan as Existing
SK 04 Photos as Existing
SK 05 Floor Plan as Proposed

Structural Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

N/A

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

211,508.24£           1,521.64£               88.73%

26,853.75£             11.27%

238,361.99£           100.00%

3 Assumptions

3.1

3.2

3.2

4 Exclusions

4.1

a. asbestos removal (if any);

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 3rd Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description Cost/m2Cost %

Whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain and 
difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile and prone to significant 
fluctuation within short periods of time, which may potentially have an inflationary effect on the figures reported.

We have included an allowance of £10,000 for rot repairs etc.

We have included an allowance of £1,500 for minor roof repairs (replacing missing slates (if any).

Conversion of Hall to Two Holiday Homes (GIFA: 
139m2) (refer to Appendix A)

External Works (refer to Appendix B)

Total

Page 1



b. site investigation costs;

c. abnormal ground conditions;

d. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

e. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

f. loose fixtures and fittings; 

g. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

h. surveys;

i. statutory approvals;

j. professional fees;

k. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

14 September 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT
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Appendix A - Conversion Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

Conversion of Hall to Two Holiday Homes

Cost estimate per m2 calculated from high level 
quantification. £1,521.64

Cost Estimate of Building (GIFA) 139 m2 £1,521.64 £211,508.24

£211,508.24
Conversion of Hall to Two Houses - 
Total
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works

8.1.1 Site clearance

Removing existing steps/platts/railings etc at gable end of 
building 1 item £3,000.00 £3,000.00

8.1.2 Preparatory groundworks N/A

£3,000.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings

8.2.1 Roads, paths and pavings

Raised patio area, approx 10m2 1 item £12,000.00 £12,000.00

8.2.2 Special surfacings and pavings N/A

£12,000.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems

8.3.1 Seeding and turfing N/A

8.3.2 External planting N/A

8.3.3 Irrigation systems N/A

£0.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.4.1 Fencing and railings Incl in 8.2.1 above

8.4.2 Walls and screens Incl in 8.2.1 above

8.4.3 Retaining walls N/A

8.4.3 Barriers and guardrails N/A

£0.00

8.5 External fixtures

8.5.1 Site/street furniture and equipment N/A

8.5.2 Ornamental features N/A

£0.00

8.1 Site preparation works

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and 
surfacings

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and 
irrigation systems

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.5 External fixtures
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.6 External drainage

8.6.1 Surface water and foul water drainage N/A

8.6.2 Ancillary drainage systems N/A

8.6.3 External chemical, toxic and industrial liquid waste drainage N/A

8.6.2 Land drainage N/A

£0.00

8.7 External services

8.7.1 Water mains supply

Allowance for water mains supply, including trenching, ducts 
etc (one house only) 1 item £2,500.00 £2,500.00

8.7.2 Electricity mains supply N/A

Allowance for electrical mains supply, including trenching, 
ducts etc (one house only) 1 item £3,000.00 £3,000.00

8.7.3 External transformation devices N/A

8.7.4 Electricity distribution to external plant and equipment N/A

8.7.5 Gas mains supply N/A

8.7.6 Telecommunications and other communication system 
connections N/A

Allowance for telecom supply, including trenching, ducts etc 1 item £1,200.00 £1,200.00

8.7.7 External fuel storage and piped distribution systems N/A

8.7.8 External security systems N/A

8.7.9 External street lighting systems N/A

8.7.10 Local/district heating installations N/A

8.7.11 Builder's work in connection with external services N/A

£6,700.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings

8.8.1 Minor building works N/A

8.8.2 Ancillary buildings and structures N/A

8.8.3 Underpinning to external site boundary walls N/A

£0.00

8.6 External drainage

8.7 External services

8.8 Minor building works and 
ancillary buildings
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

SUMMARY

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works £3,000.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings £12,000.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems £0.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls £0.00

8.5 External fixtures £0.00

8.6 External drainage £0.00

8.7 External services £6,700.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings £0.00

£21,700.00

Add
Preliminaries 12.50% £2,712.50

£24,412.50

Add
Contingencies 10.00% £2,441.25

£26,853.75External Works -  Total
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FOUNDATIONS for RECOVERY 

APPENDIX C Project Detailed Construction Cost reports 
  

.1 Dunure Harbour 

.2 Dunure Heritage Centre 

.3 Kennedy Hall 

.4 Kennedy Park/ pathways 

.5 Maidens Community Hub  

.6 Maybole Golf Club and swimming pool 

.8 Kirkoswald Readers Club 

.9 Straiton Monument 

.10 Public Toilets. 
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North Carrick Community Benefit Company

Proposed New Pathways

Dunure

 

QUANTITY SURVEYOR

Armour Construction Consultants
65 King Street, Kilmarnock KA1 1PT

Tel Nr: 01563-522223
E-mail: kilmarnock@armour.co.uk

05 September 2022

RH/8035D

STAGE 1 COST ESTIMATE



Proposed New Pathways, Dunure

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

Index

Page

1 Basis of Cost Estimate 1

2 Cost Estimate Summary 1

3 Exclusions 1

Appendix A - External Works Breakdown 3



Proposed New Pathways, Dunure

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

PL 02 Site Plan as Proposed
PL 03 Site Plan External Works
SK 01 Pedestrian Bridge as Proposed
SK 02 Pedestrian Ramp as Proposed

Structural Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

N/A

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

2.1

983,568.71£           100.00%

983,568.71£           100.00%

3 Exclusions

3.1

a.

b. underground drainage (assumes all hard surfacing laid to falls onto existing grass verges etc);

c. site investigation costs;

d. abnormal ground conditions;

e. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

f. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

g. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 3rd Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description

whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain 
and difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile prone to 
significant fluctuation within short periods of time, which potentially having an inflationary effect on the figures 
reported;

Cost/m2Cost %

External Works (refer to Appendix A)

Total

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -
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h. surveys;

i. statutory approvals;

j. professional fees;

k. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

05 September 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT
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Appendix A - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works

8.1.1 Site clearance N/A

8.1.2 Preparatory groundworks

Forming new site contours and adjusting existing site levels: 
cut and fill; disposal of surplus excavated material off site; 
imported material as required; battering surfaces etc

around new access road area 2000 m2 £5.00 £10,000.00

around parking areas 1380 m2 £5.00 £6,900.00

around pathway areas 851 m2 £5.00 £4,255.00

around pedestrian ramp area 198 m2 £5.00 £990.00

around new play area 198 m2 £5.00 £990.00

around new MUGA area 198 m2 £5.00 £990.00

Breaking out existing tarmacadam access road and 
removing all debris off site 330 m2 £20.00 £6,600.00

£30,725.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings

8.2.1 Roads, paths and pavings

Roads (access road/passing points): tarmac road surface; 
300 thick imported Type 1 granular material; road kerbing; 
including all excavations, disposal of excavated material off 
site, compacting etc 2000 m2 £115.00 £230,000.00

Parking: resin bound gravel on asphalt surface; 300 thick 
imported Type 1 granular material; road kerbing; including all 
excavations, disposal of excavated material off site, 
compacting etc 380 m2 £155.00 £58,900.00

Parking: Grasscrete paving blocks with topsoil/seed infill; 
300 thick imported Type 1 granular material; road kerbing; 
including all excavations, disposal of excavated material off 
site, compacting etc 1000 m2 £95.00 £95,000.00

Pathway Detail A

central strip; 40 thick hot rolled asphalt; 50 thick binder 
course; 80 thick base course; 150 thick imported Type 1 
granular material; including all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, compacting etc 91 m2 £85.00 £7,735.00

8.1 Site preparation works
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Appendix A - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

side strips; uplifting existing concrete block paving and set 
aside for re-use; later relaying existing block paving; 50 
thick sand base; 150 thick imported Type 1 granular 
material; including all excavations, disposal of excavated 
material off site, compacting etc 182 m2 £60.00 £10,920.00

Pathway Detail B

resin bound gravel; 20 thick hot rolled asphalt; 50 thick 
base course; 150 thick imported Type 1 granular material; 
including all excavations, disposal of excavated material 
off site, compacting etc 578 m2 £115.00 £66,470.00

extra; 150 x 25 timber edging, including dressing topsoil 
back to path edge 642 m £15.00 £9,630.00

Ramp

retaining walls built with Gabion baskets filled with stone to 
edges of ramp, approx 1.00m high; including all 
excavations, disposal of excavated material off site, 
compacting etc 60 m £450.00 £27,000.00

paving slabs; 50 thick sand; 150 thick imported Type 1 
granular material; including all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, compacting etc 66 m2 £55.00 £3,630.00

heal kerbing to edge of ramp, complete with 
foundations/haunching etc; including all excavations, 
disposal of excavated material off site, compacting etc 16 m £28.00 £448.00

stainless steel handrail to sides of ramp 60 m £650.00 £39,000.00

8.2.2 Special surfacings and pavings N/A

Play Park

Play park: special soft play surfacing; 150 thick imported 
Type 1 granular material; including  all excavations, disposal 
of excavated material off site, compacting etc 224 m2 £95.00 £21,280.00

Carefully taking down existing play equipment and re-
installing in new location, including repairing etc as required 1 item £15,000.00 £15,000.00

MUGA

MUGA: tarmacadam surfacing; 150 thick imported Type 1 
granular material; including  all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, compacting etc 280 m2 £55.00 £15,400.00

Carefully taking down existing fencing/equipment etc and re-
installing in new location, including repairing etc as required 1 item £25,000.00 £25,000.00

£625,413.00
8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and 
surfacings
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Appendix A - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems

8.3.1 Seeding and turfing N/A

Grassed areas (turf): imported turf; 150 thick imported 
topsoil; grading and levelling; all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, preparing sub-soil etc 1850 m2 £19.70 £36,445.00

Maintenance of grassed areas: watering, weedkiller, 
fertiliser, weeding, cutting and re-seeding defective patches; 
for the duration of the defects liability period (52 weeks) 1850 m2 £1.20 £2,220.00

8.3.2 External planting N/A

8.3.3 Irrigation systems N/A

£38,665.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.4.1 Fencing and railings N/A

8.4.2 Walls and screens N/A

8.4.3 Retaining walls N/A

8.4.3 Barriers and guardrails N/A

£0.00

8.5 External fixtures

8.5.1 Site/street furniture and equipment N/A

8.5.2 Ornamental features N/A

£0.00

8.6 External drainage

8.6.1 Surface water and foul water drainage N/A

8.6.2 Ancillary drainage systems N/A

8.6.3 External chemical, toxic and industrial liquid waste drainage N/A

8.6.2 Land drainage N/A

£0.00

8.7 External services

8.7.1 Water mains supply N/A

8.7.2 Electricity mains supply N/A

8.6 External drainage

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and 
irrigation systems

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.5 External fixtures
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Appendix A - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.7.3 External tranformation devices N/A

8.7.4 Electricity distribution to external plant and equipment N/A

8.7.5 Gas mains supply N/A

8.7.6 Telecommunications and other communication system 
connections N/A

8.7.7 External fuel storage and piped distribution systems N/A

8.7.8 External security systems N/A

8.7.9 External street lighting systems N/A

8.7.10 Local/district heating installations N/A

8.7.11 Builder's work in connection with external services N/A

£0.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings

8.8.1 Minor building works N/A

8.8.2 Ancillary buildings and structures

Pedestrian bridge, approx 17.73m long x 1.12 m wide (at 
bench approx 2.82m wide) x 1.29m high (at bench approx 
2.19m high); including all structural supports, foundations etc 
complete 1 item £100,000.00 £100,000.00

8.8.3 Underpinning to external site boundary walls N/A

£100,000.00

8.7 External services

8.8 Minor building works and 
ancillary buildings
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Appendix A - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

SUMMARY

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works £30,725.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings £625,413.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems £38,665.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls £0.00

8.5 External fixtures £0.00

8.6 External drainage £0.00

8.7 External services £0.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings £100,000.00

£794,803.00

Add
Preliminaries 12.50% £99,350.38

£894,153.38

Add
Contingencies 10.00% £89,415.34

£983,568.71EXTERNAL WORKS TOTAL
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FOUNDATIONS for RECOVERY 

APPENDIX C Project Detailed Construction Cost reports 
  

.1 Dunure Harbour 

.2 Dunure Heritage Centre 

.3 Kennedy Hall 

.4 Kennedy Park/ pathways 

.5 Maidens Community Hub  

.6 Maybole Golf Club and swimming pool 

.8 Kirkoswald Readers Club 

.9 Straiton Monument 

.10 Public Toilets. 
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North Carrick Community Benefit Company

Proposed New Community Hub

Harbour Road

Maidens

QUANTITY SURVEYOR

Armour Construction Consultants
65 King Street, Kilmarnock KA1 1PT

Tel Nr: 01563-522223
E-mail: kilmarnock@armour.co.uk

12 October 2022

CW/8035I

STAGE 1 COST ESTIMATE



Proposed New Community Hub, Harbour Road, Maidens

Stage 1 Cost Estimate
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Proposed New Community Hub, Harbour Road, Maidens

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

S-1 Site Plan as Proposed
6464.M.SK.01 Ground Floor Plan as Proposed
6464.M.SK.02 First Floor Plan as Proposed
6464.M.SK.03 Elevations as Proposed
6464.M.SK.04 Sketch view upper as Proposed
6464.M.SK.05 Sketch view lower as Proposed
6464.M.SK.06 Exterior sketch view as Proposed

Outline Elemental Description of Work

Structural Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

N/A

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

2.1

1,922,700.00£        4,930.00£               88.78%

242,970.75£           11.22%

2,165,670.75£        100.00%

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 4th Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description Cost/m2Cost %

New Build (GIFA: 400m2) (refer to Appendix A)

External Works (refer to Appendix B)

Total
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3 Exclusions

3.1

a.

b. any external works beyond local paving replacement and close proximity drainage / utilities etc connections

c. site investigation costs;

d. abnormal ground conditions;

e. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

f. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

g. audio visual installation (if any);

h. internal signage;

i. loose fixtures and fittings (internal and external);

j. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

k. surveys;

l. statutory approvals;

m. professional fees;

p. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

12 October 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT

whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain 
and difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile prone to 
significant fluctuation within short periods of time, which potentially having an inflationary effect on the figures 
reported.

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -
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Appendix A - New Build Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

New Building

Cost estimate per m2 analysed for current projects £4,930.00

Cost Estimate of Building 390 m2 £4,930.00 £1,922,700.00

£1,922,700.00Building Cost
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works

8.1.1 Site clearance N/A

Allowance for additional downtakings 1 item £2,500.00

£2,500.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings

8.2.1 Roads, paths and pavings

Pavings: PC paving; 50 thick sand bed; 150 thick imported 
Type 1 granular material; all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, compacting etc

Main entrance and side pathways 140 m2 £60.00 £8,400.00

8.2.2 Special surfacings and pavings N/A

£8,400.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems

8.3.1 Seeding and turfing

Grassed areas (turf): imported turf; 150 thick imported 100 m2 £19.70 £1,970.00

Maintenance of grassed areas: watering, weedkiller, 
fertiliser, weeding, cutting and re-seeding defective patches; 
for the duration of the defects liability period (52 weeks) 100 m2 £1.20 £120.00

8.3.2 External planting N/A

8.3.3 Irrigation systems N/A

£2,090.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.4.1 Fencing and railings N/A

8.4.2 Walls and screens N/A

8.4.3 Retaining walls N/A

8.4.3 Barriers and guardrails N/A

£0.00

8.5 External fixtures

8.5.1 Site/street furniture and equipment

8.1 Site preparation works

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and 
surfacings

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and 
irrigation systems

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

Allowance for external signage 1 item £7,500.00 £7,500.00

8.5.2 Ornamental features N/A

£7,500.00

8.6 External drainage

8.6.1 Surface water and foul water drainage

Allowance for surface and foul water drainage

drainage pipes/tracks (around building) 180 m £85.00 £15,300.00

manholes/inspection chambers etc (assumed every 20m) 9 nr £2,000.00 £18,000.00

drainage pipes/tracks from building to final connections 30 m £85.00 £2,550.00

manholes/inspection chambers etc (assumed every 20m) 2 nr £2,000.00 £4,000.00

attenuation of surface water 1 item £15,000.00 £15,000.00

final connection (surface and foul) 2 nr £2,000.00 £4,000.00

8.6.2 Ancillary drainage systems N/A

8.6.3 External chemical, toxic and industrial liquid waste drainage N/A

£58,850.00

8.7 External services

8.7.1 Water mains supply

8.7.2 Electricity mains supply

8.7.3 External tranformation devices
£60,000.00

8.7.4 Electricity distribution to external plant and equipment

8.7.5 Gas mains supply

8.7.6 Telecommunictaions and other communication system 
connections

8.7.7 External fuel storage and piped distribution systems N/A

8.7.8 External security systems Incl. with Building

8.7.9 External street lighting systems

Allowance for external lighting (on building) 1 item £5,000.00 £5,000.00

8.7.10 Local/district heating installations N/A

8.7.11 Builder's work in connection with external services N/A

8.6 External drainage

8.5 External fixtures
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

£65,000.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings

8.8.1 Demolition of existing Clubhouse building and 3nr timber 
sheds including capping all services; single storey building 
approx 136m2 1 item £17,000.00 £17,000.00

8.8.2 New bridge / walkway 1 item £35,000.00 £35,000.00

8.8.3 Ancillary buildings and structures
N/A

8.8.4 Underpinning to external site boundary walls N/A

£52,000.00

SUMMARY

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works £2,500.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings £8,400.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems £2,090.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls £0.00

8.5 External fixtures £7,500.00

8.6 External drainage £58,850.00

8.7 External services £65,000.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings £52,000.00

£196,340.00

Add
Preliminaries 12.50% £24,542.50

£220,882.50

Add
Contingencies 10.00% £22,088.25

£242,970.75

8.7 External services

8.8 Minor building works and 
ancillary buildings

EXTERNAL WORKS TOTAL
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FOUNDATIONS for RECOVERY 

APPENDIX C Project Detailed Construction Cost reports 
  

.1 Dunure Harbour 

.2 Dunure Heritage Centre 

.3 Kennedy Hall 

.4 Kennedy Park/ pathways 

.5 Maidens Community Hub  

.6 Maybole Golf Club and swimming pool 

.8 Kirkoswald Readers Club 

.9 Straiton Monument 

.10 Public Toilets. 
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North Carrick Community Benefit Company

Proposed Conversion and associated external amenities

The former Maybole Pool and existing Golf Course

Maybole

QUANTITY SURVEYOR

Armour Construction Consultants
65 King Street, Kilmarnock KA1 1PT

Tel Nr: 01563-522223
E-mail: kilmarnock@armour.co.uk

13 October 2022

CW/8035H

STAGE 1 COST ESTIMATE



Proposed Conversion and associated external amenities, The former Maybole Pool and existing Golf Course, Maybole

Stage 1 Cost Estimate
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Proposed Conversion and associated external amenities, The former Maybole Pool and existing Golf Course, Maybole

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

6464.MA.SK 01 Plans as Proposed and Existing
6464.MA.SK 02 Development Plan as Proposed

Structural Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

N/A

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

1,247,379.58£        1,781.97£               49.51%

1,271,840.63£        50.49%

2,519,220.21£        100.00%

3 Assumptions

3.1

4 Exclusions

4.1

a. asbestos removal (if any);

b. site investigation costs;

c. abnormal ground conditions;

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 4th Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description Cost/m2Cost %

Whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain and 
difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile and prone to significant 
fluctuation within short periods of time, which may potentially have an inflationary effect on the figures reported.

Conversion of former Pool to Golf, Bike and Gym 
Facility (GIFA: 700m2) (refer to Appendix A)

External Works / Amenities (refer to Appendix B)

Total
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d. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

e. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

f. loose fixtures and fittings; 

g. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

h. surveys;

i. statutory approvals;

j. professional fees;

k. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

13 October 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT
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Appendix A - Conversion Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

Conversion of existing Pool to Golf, Bike and Gym 
Facilities

Cost estimate per m2 calculated from high level 
quantification. £1,781.97

Cost Estimate of Building (GIFA) 700 m2 £1,781.97 £1,247,379.58

£1,247,379.58
Conversion of existing Pool to 
Golf, Bike and Gym Faacilities - 
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works

8.1.1 Site clearance

Removing existing steps/platts/railings etc at gable end of 
existing Pool building 1 item £1,500.00 £1,500.00

8.1.2 Preparatory groundworks N/A

£1,500.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings

8.2.1 Roads, paths and pavings

Perimeter multi-user cycle trail 

central strip; 30 thick granite (4mm to dust); 75 granite 
(40mm to dust); 150 thick granite (75mm to dust); non-
woven geotextile membrane; including all excavations, 
disposal of excavated material off site, compacting etc and 
soil dressing to edges (Note: track line to finish approx 
100mm above adjacent ground levels with camber) 4500 m2 £50.00 £225,000.00

Mountain Bike trail

central strip; 30 thick granite (4mm to dust); 50 granite 
(40mm to dust); 100 thick granite (75mm to dust); including 
all excavations, disposal of excavated material off site, 
compacting etc and soil dressing to edges (Note: track line 
to finish approx 100mm above adjacent ground levels with 
camber) 750 m2 £35.00 £26,250.00

Extra over allowances for:- 

selected trail features such as berms and rock armouring 
etc 1 item £20,000.00 £20,000.00

150 thick capping layer (75mm to dust granite) where 
ground conditions dictate 1 item £10,000.00 £10,000.00

BMX Pump track (allowance only - no details) 1 item £200,000.00 £200,000.00

Cycle Skills area

tarmacadam surfacing; 150 thick imported Type 1 granular 
material; including all excavations, disposal of excavated 
material off site, compacting etc 150 m2 £60.00 £9,000.00

Infilling / making good area vacated by demolishing existing 
golf building ; approx 150m2 1 item £15,000.00 £15,000.00

8.2.2 Special surfacings and pavings N/A

£505,250.00

8.1 Site preparation works

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and 
surfacings
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems

8.3.1 Seeding and turfing N/A

Construct new greens

Grassed areas (turf): imported turf; 150 thick imported 
topsoil; grading and levelling; all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, preparing sub-soil etc (each 
size approx 250m2) 2 nr £20,000.00 £40,000.00

Maintenance of grassed areas: watering, weedkiller, 
fertiliser, weeding, cutting and re-seeding defective 
patches; for the duration of the defects liability period (52 
weeks) 2 nr £2,500.00 £5,000.00

Construct new tees

Grassed areas (turf): imported turf; 150 thick imported 
topsoil; grading and levelling; all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, preparing sub-soil etc (each 
size approx 50m2) 9 nr £4,000.00 £36,000.00

Maintenance of grassed areas: watering, weedkiller, 
fertiliser, weeding, cutting and re-seeding defective 
patches; for the duration of the defects liability period (52 
weeks) 9 nr £500.00 £4,500.00

8.3.2 External planting N/A

8.3.3 Irrigation systems N/A

£85,500.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.4.1 Fencing and railings N/A

8.4.2 Walls and screens N/A

Allowance for ramps and platts 1 item £4,000.00 £4,000.00

8.4.3 Retaining walls N/A

8.4.3 Barriers and guardrails N/A

£4,000.00

8.5 External fixtures

8.5.1 Site/street furniture and equipment N/A

Depending on specification, the cost of a zipline installation 
can vary significantly and we would recommend setting a 
budget within the region of £100k to £300k. For the purpose 
of this high level cost estimate we have included the midway 
point of £200k for an installation approx 150m in length (refer 
to separate images) 2 nr £200,000.00 £400,000.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and 
irrigation systems

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.5.2 Ornamental features N/A

£400,000.00

8.6 External drainage

8.6.1 Surface water and foul water drainage N/A

8.6.2 Ancillary drainage systems N/A

8.6.3 External chemical, toxic and industrial liquid waste drainage N/A

8.6.2 Land drainage N/A

£0.00

8.7 External services

8.7.1 Water mains supply N/A

8.7.2 Electricity mains supply N/A

8.7.3 External transformation devices N/A

8.7.4 Electricity distribution to external plant and equipment N/A

EV chargers (car) 3 nr £2,500.00 £7,500.00

EV chargers (bike) 6 nr £1,500.00 £9,000.00

8.7.5 Gas mains supply N/A

8.7.6 Telecommunications and other communication system 
connections N/A

8.7.7 External fuel storage and piped distribution systems N/A

8.7.8 External security systems N/A

8.7.9 External street lighting systems N/A

8.7.10 Local/district heating installations N/A

8.7.11 Builder's work in connection with external services N/A

£16,500.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings

8.8.1 Demolition of existing Golf Club building and external 
structures including capping all services; single storey 
building approx 100m2 1 item £15,000.00 £15,000.00

8.8.2 Ancillary buildings and structures N/A

8.8.3 Underpinning to external site boundary walls N/A

8.6 External drainage

8.7 External services

8.5 External fixtures
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

£15,000.00

SUMMARY

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works £1,500.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings £505,250.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems £85,500.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls £4,000.00

8.5 External fixtures £400,000.00

8.6 External drainage £0.00

8.7 External services £16,500.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings £15,000.00

£1,027,750.00

Add
Preliminaries 12.50% £128,468.75

£1,156,218.75

Add
Contingencies 10.00% £115,621.88

£1,271,840.63

8.8 Minor building works and 
ancillary buildings

External Works -  Total
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FOUNDATIONS for RECOVERY 

APPENDIX C Project Detailed Construction Cost reports 
  

.1 Dunure Harbour 

.2 Dunure Heritage Centre 

.3 Kennedy Hall 

.4 Kennedy Park/ pathways 

.5 Maidens Community Hub  

.6 Maybole Golf Club and swimming pool 

.8 Kirkoswald Readers Club 

.9 Straiton Monument 

.10 Public Toilets. 
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North Carrick Community Benefit Company

Proposed Conversion of Premises to One Holiday Home

Kirkoswald Mens Club

Kirkoswald

QUANTITY SURVEYOR

Armour Construction Consultants
65 King Street, Kilmarnock KA1 1PT

Tel Nr: 01563-522223
E-mail: kilmarnock@armour.co.uk

12 October 2022

CW/8035G

STAGE 1 COST ESTIMATE



Proposed Conversion of Premises to One Holiday Home, Kirkoswald Mens Club, Kirkoswald

Stage 1 Cost Estimate
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Proposed Conversion of Premises to One Holiday Home, Kirkoswald Mens Club, Kirkoswald

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

6464.K.01 Plan and Section as Existing
6464.K.02 Photos as Existing
6464.K.03 Plan and Section as Proposed

Structural Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

N/A

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

172,734.40£           1,919.27£               95.75%

7,672.50£               4.25%

180,406.90£           100.00%

3 Assumptions

3.1

3.2

3.2

3.3 We have included an allowance of 15m2 stonework indenting to the front elevation and 100% repointing of all external 
stonework.

Whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain and 
difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile and prone to significant 
fluctuation within short periods of time, which may potentially have an inflationary effect on the figures reported.

We have included an allowance of £5,000 for potential rot repairs etc.

We have included an allowance of £1,000 for roof repairs (outwith the cost of the dormers).

Conversion of Hall to One Holiday Home (GIFA: 
90m2) (refer to Appendix A)

External Works (refer to Appendix B)

Total

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 4th Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description Cost/m2Cost %
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4 Exclusions

4.1

a. asbestos removal (if any);

b. site investigation costs;

c. abnormal ground conditions;

d. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

e. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

f. loose fixtures and fittings; 

g. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

h. surveys;

i. statutory approvals;

j. professional fees;

k. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -

12 October 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT
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Appendix A - Conversion Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

Conversion of Hall to One Holiday Home

Cost estimate per m2 calculated from high level 
quantification. £1,919.27

Cost Estimate of Building (GIFA) 90 m2 £1,919.27 £172,734.40

£172,734.40
Conversion of Hall to One House - 
Total
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works

8.1.1 Site clearance N/A

8.1.2 Preparatory groundworks N/A

£0.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings

8.2.1 Roads, paths and pavings N/A

8.2.2 Special surfacings and pavings N/A

£0.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems

8.3.1 Seeding and turfing N/A

8.3.2 External planting N/A

8.3.3 Irrigation systems N/A

£0.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.4.1 Fencing and railings N/A

8.4.2 Walls and screens N/A

8.4.3 Retaining walls N/A

8.4.3 Barriers and guardrails N/A

£0.00

8.5 External fixtures

8.5.1 Site/street furniture and equipment N/A

8.5.2 Ornamental features N/A

£0.00

8.1 Site preparation works

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and 
surfacings

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and 
irrigation systems

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.5 External fixtures
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.6 External drainage

8.6.1 Surface water and foul water drainage N/A

8.6.2 Ancillary drainage systems N/A

8.6.3 External chemical, toxic and industrial liquid waste drainage N/A

8.6.2 Land drainage N/A

£0.00

8.7 External services

8.7.1 Water mains supply (assume existing supplies exist) N/A

8.7.2 Electricity mains supply (assume existing supplies exist) N/A

8.7.3 External transformation devices N/A

8.7.4 Electricity distribution to external plant and equipment N/A

8.7.5 Gas mains supply N/A

8.7.6 Telecommunications and other communication system 
connections N/A

Allowance for telecom supply, including trenching, ducts etc 1 item £1,200.00 £1,200.00

8.7.7 External fuel storage and piped distribution systems N/A

8.7.8 External security systems N/A

8.7.9 External street lighting systems N/A

8.7.10 Local/district heating installations N/A

8.7.11 Builder's work in connection with external services N/A

£1,200.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings

8.8.1 Minor building works - removing existing outhouse etc at 
gable end of building including making good 1 item £5,000.00 £5,000.00

8.8.2 Ancillary buildings and structures N/A

8.8.3 Underpinning to external site boundary walls N/A

£5,000.00

8.6 External drainage

8.7 External services

8.8 Minor building works and 
ancillary buildings
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

SUMMARY

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works £0.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings £0.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems £0.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls £0.00

8.5 External fixtures £0.00

8.6 External drainage £0.00

8.7 External services £1,200.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings £5,000.00

£6,200.00

Add
Preliminaries 12.50% £775.00

£6,975.00

Add
Contingencies 10.00% £697.50

£7,672.50External Works -  Total
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FOUNDATIONS for RECOVERY 

APPENDIX C Project Detailed Construction Cost reports 
  

.1 Dunure Harbour 

.2 Dunure Heritage Centre 

.3 Kennedy Hall 

.4 Kennedy Park/ pathways 

.5 Maidens Community Hub  

.6 Maybole Golf Club and swimming pool 

.8 Kirkoswald Readers Club 

.9 Straiton Monument 

.10 Public Toilets. 
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North Carrick Community Benefit Company

Proposed Conservation Repairs

Straiton Monument

Straiton

QUANTITY SURVEYOR

Armour Construction Consultants
65 King Street, Kilmarnock KA1 1PT

Tel Nr: 01563-522223
E-mail: kilmarnock@armour.co.uk

12 October 2022

CW/8035C

STAGE 1 COST ESTIMATE



Proposed Conservation Repairs, Straiton Monument, Straiton

Stage 1 Cost Estimate
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Proposed Conservation Repairs, Straiton Monument, Straiton

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

6464.S.LP01 Location Plan
6464.S.E01 Plan and Elevations
Unnumbered Outline Scope of Work

Structural Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

N/A

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

103,950.00£           n/a 85.52%

17,600.00£             n/a 14.48%

121,550.00£           100.00%

3 Assumptions

3.1

4 Exclusions

4.1

a. asbestos removal (if any);

b. site investigation costs;

c. abnormal ground conditions;

Whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain and 
difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile and prone to significant 
fluctuation within short periods of time, which may potentially have an inflationary effect on the figures reported.

Conversion Repairs (Refer to Appendix A)

External Works (Refer to Appendix B)

Total

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 4th Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description Cost/m2Cost %

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -
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d. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

e. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

f. loose fixtures and fittings; 

g. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

h. surveys;

i. statutory approvals;

j. professional fees;

k. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

12 October 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT
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Appendix A - Conversion Repairs

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

7 WORK TO EXISTING BUILDINGS

7.1 Minor Demolition and Alteration works

7.1.1 Localised removal of vegetation on stepped plinth section on 
all 4 sides; allowance for bocide spray

7.1.2 Remove residual lightning conductor tape and fixings, 
including terminal on cap stone

7.1.3 Rake out to remove all cement mortar from joints on steps 
and monument

7.1.4 Localised individual resin repairs to cracked stones on plinth 
steps, with ss pins to stitch in cracks,  allow 4no.

7.1.5 Localised individual resin repairs to cracked stones on 
nomument shaft, allow 6no.

7.1.6 Repair and repoiniting mortar: Mortar Mix: 2: 5 St Astier HL5 
(either Hordex or Tradiblanc): sharp building sand (e.g 
Hillhouse quarry)

7.1.7 Fill deep void joints with mortar grout, allow 25% monument 
shaft

7.1.8 Repoint all joints monument shaft with lime mortar mix, joints 
12 - 30mm wide

7.1.9 Repoint all joints plinth steps vertical and horizontal surfaces 
with lime mortar mix, joints 12 - 30mm wide

7.1.10 Clean inscription stone on North face with biocide.  Restore 
blacking to inscribed text by specialiast monumental mason

7.1.11 Sone indents

7.1.12 Provisional Sum allowance for reinstatement of lightning 
conductor and earth pit 

1 item £45,000.00 £45,000.00

£45,000.00
Add
Preliminaries 110.00% £49,500.00

£94,500.00
Add
Contingencies 10.00% £9,450.00

£103,950.00

7 Work to existing buildings

7 Work to existing buildings - 
TOTAL
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Appendix A - Conversion Repairs

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.5 External Fixtures

8.5.1 Renew timber direction signage to public access route, allow 
for 6no. Signs

8.5.2 Renew 2no. Timber stiles over field fencing on access route 
(west side)

8.5.3 Provide 4no. stainless steel panorama viewpoint boards 

8.5.4 Provide 1no.  heritage information board

1 item £12,800.00 £12,800.00

£12,800.00
Add
Preliminaries 25.00% £3,200.00

£16,000.00
Add
Contingencies 10.00% £1,600.00

£17,600.00

8 External Works

8 External Works - TOTAL
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FOUNDATIONS for RECOVERY 

APPENDIX C Project Detailed Construction Cost reports 
  

.1 Dunure Harbour 

.2 Dunure Heritage Centre 

.3 Kennedy Hall 

.4 Kennedy Park/ pathways 

.5 Maidens Community Hub  

.6 Maybole Golf Club and swimming pool 

.8 Kirkoswald Readers Club 

.9 Straiton Monument 

.10 Public Toilets. 
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North Carrick Community Benefit Company

Proposed New Public Toilets

Various Locations

 

QUANTITY SURVEYOR

Armour Construction Consultants
65 King Street, Kilmarnock KA1 1PT

Tel Nr: 01563-522223
E-mail: kilmarnock@armour.co.uk

07 September 2022

RH/8035E

STAGE 1 COST ESTIMATE



Proposed New Public Toilets, Various Locations

Stage 1 Cost Estimate
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Proposed New Public Toilets, Various Locations

Stage 1 Cost Estimate

1 Basis of Cost Estimate

1.1 The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared on the basis of the following design information:-

Architect's Design Information

SK 01 Typical Block Designs as Proposed

Structural Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Services Engineer's Design Information

N/A

Landscape Architect's Design Information

N/A

Surveys/Reports Etc

N/A

1.2

1.3

2 Cost Estimate Summary

2.1

99,462.52£             7,104.47£               85.16%

17,331.19£             14.84%

116,793.70£           100.00%

2.2

61,698.66£             6,855.41£               84.75%

11,100.38£             15.25%

72,799.03£             100.00%

3 Assumptions

3.1

Description Cost

New Build (GIFA: 9m2) (refer to Appendix C)

External Works (refer to Appendix D)

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate has been prepared in accordance with the New Rules of Measurement (NRM 1: Order of 
cost estimating and cost planning for capital building works, 2nd edition).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate base date is 3rd Quarter 2022.  No allowance has been made for inflation.

Description Cost/m2Cost %

Toilet Block Size 1 - 14m2

New Build (GIFA: 14m2) (refer to Appendix A)

External Works (refer to Appendix B)

Total

Toilet Block Size 2 - 9m2

Cost/m2 %

Whilst this Cost Plan endeavours to reflect current market conditions, the economic climate still remains uncertain and 
difficult to predict.  These continued pressures on the industry result in costs remaining volatile and prone to significant 
fluctuation within short periods of time, which may potentially have an inflationary effect on the figures reported.

Total
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3.2

4 Exclusions

4.1

a. site investigation costs;

b. abnormal ground conditions;

c. diversion of any underground services found within areas of the site affected by the Works;

d. removal of contaminated soil (if any);

e. site clearance;

f. external signage;

g. fluctuations in material and labour costs beyond the date stated in 1.3 above;

h. surveys;

i. statutory approvals;

j. professional fees;

k. VAT (where applicable - Client to ascertain VAT rate(s)).

The Stage 1 Cost Estimate is inclusive of appropriate allowances for Preliminaries and Contingencies but exclusive of 
the following items: -

07 September 2022 ARMOUR CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

REPORTED65 King Street
KILMARNOCK KA1 1PT

The above costs are not site specific, but in fact a generic cost for theses Toilet Blocks situated on a level open site, 
with existing services in close proximity to the building. Further allowances will be required to cover any site specific 
issues that become when the site locations are eventually identified.
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Appendix A - New Build Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 1

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

New Build - Toilet Block Size 1 - 14m2

Cost estimate per m2 calculated from high level 
quantification. £7,104.47

Cost Estimate of Building 14 m2 £7,104.47 £99,462.52

£99,462.52
New Build - Toilet Block Size 1 - 
14m2 - Total
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 1

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works

8.1.1 Site clearance Excluded

8.1.2 Preparatory groundworks

Forming new site contours and adjusting existing site levels: 
cut and fill; disposal of surplus excavated material off site; 
imported material as required; battering surfaces (allowance) 1 item £500.00 £500.00

£500.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings

8.2.1 Roads, paths and pavings

Pavings: paving slabs; 50 thick sand bed; 150 thick imported 
Type 1 granular material; all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, compacting etc 11 m2 £55.00 £605.00

8.2.2 Special surfacings and pavings N/A

£605.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems

8.3.1 Seeding and turfing Excluded

8.3.2 External planting Excluded

8.3.3 Irrigation systems Excluded

£0.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.4.1 Fencing and railings Excluded

8.4.2 Walls and screens Excluded

8.4.3 Retaining walls Excluded

8.4.3 Barriers and guardrails Excluded

£0.00

8.5 External fixtures

8.5.1 Site/street furniture and equipment Excluded

8.5.2 Ornamental features Excluded

£0.00

8.1 Site preparation works

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and 
surfacings

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and 
irrigation systems

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.5 External fixtures
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 1

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.6 External drainage

8.6.1 Surface water and foul water drainage

Allowance for surface and foul water drainage

drainage pipes/tracks 40 m £85.00 £3,400.00

manholes/inspection chambers etc 2 nr £2,000.00 £4,000.00

final connection 1 nr £2,000.00 £2,000.00

8.6.2 Ancillary drainage systems Excluded

8.6.3 External chemical, toxic and industrial liquid waste drainage Excluded

8.6.2 Land drainage Excluded

£9,400.00

8.7 External services

8.7.1 Water mains supply

Allowance for water mains supply, including trenching, ducts 
etc 1 item £3,500.00 £3,500.00

8.7.2 Electricity mains supply Excluded

8.7.3 External transformation devices Excluded

8.7.4 Electricity distribution to external plant and equipment Excluded

8.7.5 Gas mains supply Excluded

8.7.6 Telecommunications and other communication system 
connections Excluded

8.7.7 External fuel storage and piped distribution systems Excluded

8.7.8 External security systems Excluded

8.7.9 External street lighting systems Excluded

8.7.10 Local/district heating installations Excluded

8.7.11 Builder's work in connection with external services Excluded

£3,500.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings

8.8.1 Minor building works Excluded

8.6 External drainage

8.7 External services
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 1

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.8.2 Ancillary buildings and structures Excluded

8.8.3 Underpinning to external site boundary walls Excluded

£0.00
8.8 Minor building works and 
ancillary buildings
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Appendix B - External Works Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 1

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

SUMMARY

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works £500.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings £605.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems £0.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls £0.00

8.5 External fixtures £0.00

8.6 External drainage £9,400.00

8.7 External services £3,500.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings £0.00

£14,005.00

Add
Preliminaries 12.50% £1,750.63

£15,755.63

Add
Contingencies 10.00% £1,575.56

£17,331.19
External Works - Toilet Block Size 
1 - 14m2 -  Total
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Appendix C - New Build Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 2

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

New Build - Toilet Block Size 2 - 9m2

Cost estimate per m2 calculated from high level 
quantification. £6,855.41

Cost Estimate of Building 9 m2 £6,855.41 £61,698.66

£61,698.66
New Build - Toilet Block Size 2 - 
9m2 - Total
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Appendix D - External Works Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 2

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works

8.1.1 Site clearance Excluded

8.1.2 Preparatory groundworks

Forming new site contours and adjusting existing site levels: 
cut and fill; disposal of surplus excavated material off site; 
imported material as required; battering surfaces (allowance) 1 item £400.00 £400.00

£400.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings

8.2.1 Roads, paths and pavings

Pavings: paving slabs; 50 thick sand bed; 150 thick imported 
Type 1 granular material; all excavations, disposal of 
excavated material off site, compacting etc 4 m2 £55.00 £220.00

8.2.2 Special surfacings and pavings N/A

£220.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems

8.3.1 Seeding and turfing Excluded

8.3.2 External planting Excluded

8.3.3 Irrigation systems Excluded

£0.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.4.1 Fencing and railings Excluded

8.4.2 Walls and screens Excluded

8.4.3 Retaining walls Excluded

8.4.3 Barriers and guardrails Excluded

£0.00

8.5 External fixtures

8.5.1 Site/street furniture and equipment Excluded

8.5.2 Ornamental features Excluded

£0.00

8.1 Site preparation works

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and 
surfacings

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and 
irrigation systems

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls

8.5 External fixtures
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Appendix D - External Works Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 2

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.6 External drainage

8.6.1 Surface water and foul water drainage

Allowance for surface and foul water drainage

drainage pipes/tracks 10 m £85.00 £850.00

manholes/inspection chambers etc 1 nr £2,000.00 £2,000.00

final connection 1 nr £2,000.00 £2,000.00

8.6.2 Ancillary drainage systems Excluded

8.6.3 External chemical, toxic and industrial liquid waste drainage Excluded

8.6.2 Land drainage Excluded

£4,850.00

8.7 External services

8.7.1 Water mains supply

Allowance for water mains supply, including trenching, ducts 
etc 1 item £3,500.00 £3,500.00

8.7.2 Electricity mains supply Excluded

8.7.3 External transformation devices Excluded

8.7.4 Electricity distribution to external plant and equipment Excluded

8.7.5 Gas mains supply Excluded

8.7.6 Telecommunications and other communication system 
connections Excluded

8.7.7 External fuel storage and piped distribution systems Excluded

8.7.8 External security systems Excluded

8.7.9 External street lighting systems Excluded

8.7.10 Local/district heating installations Excluded

8.7.11 Builder's work in connection with external services Excluded

£3,500.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings

8.8.1 Minor building works Excluded

8.7 External services

8.6 External drainage
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Appendix D - External Works Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 2

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

8.8.2 Ancillary buildings and structures Excluded

8.8.3 Underpinning to external site boundary walls Excluded

£0.00
8.8 Minor building works and 
ancillary buildings
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Appendix D - External Works Breakdown - Toilet Block Size 2

Element Description Quantity Unit Rate Total

SUMMARY

8 EXTERNAL WORKS

8.1 Site preparation works £400.00

8.2 Roads, paths, pavings and surfacings £220.00

8.3 Soft landscaping, planting and irrigation systems £0.00

8.4 Fencing, railings and walls £0.00

8.5 External fixtures £0.00

8.6 External drainage £4,850.00

8.7 External services £3,500.00

8.8 Minor building works and ancillary buildings £0.00

£8,970.00

Add
Preliminaries 12.50% £1,121.25

£10,091.25

Add
Contingencies 10.00% £1,009.13

£11,100.38
External Works - Toilet Block Size 
2 - 9m2 -  Total
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